
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 26th September, 
2019 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Taggart (Chair) 

Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mintoff 
Catherine Hobbs 
Rob Sanders 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024. 

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Str
[...]
onsultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 25 July 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

7   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since June 2019. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices to 
the following item. 



 

 
Appendices 2, 3, 5, 6 and 8 are considered to be exempt from general publication 
based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. It contains information which is subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality. 
 
Appendices 9, 10 and 12 are considered to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this because it is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual. 
 

9   EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 27 - 110) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance requesting that the Panel consider the 
provisional 2018/19 key stage exam results in Southampton and the educational 
attainment of Looked After Children. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 18 September 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell, J Baillie, Guthrie, Laurent and Mintoff 
 

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner and Rob Sanders  
 

 
7. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The apologies of Councillor Chaloner and also of Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
were noted. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 6 June 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

9. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an 
overview of performance across Children and Families Services since May 2019. The 
Panel discussed the performance with the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and 
Lifelong Learning and the Children and Families Senior Management Team. 
 
The Panel were informed that demand continued to rise at the same time as changes 
were being introduced and embedded into Children and Families Services.  New 
referrals remained high and Children In Need (CIN) numbers had risen.  Since January 
2019 there had been a 66% increase in children with CIN plans in Southampton. 
 
To increase capacity, alleviate pressure and stabilise services, additional project teams 
had been commissioned to support the assessment team and the Child Protection and 
Court Team (PACT).  These were scheduled to start in August 2019. It was hoped that 
this intervention would help to prevent a future increase in Looked After Children (LAC). 
 
The Panel were informed that the increase in demand for services and the complexity 
of cases had resulted in increased pressure on staff. This in turn had increased 
vacancy levels in key service areas. 
 
It was recognised that despite the increased demand, Children’s Services remained 
robust; MASH timescales had rebounded; Early Help changes had begun to show signs 
that they could help to reduce demand on the MASH; LAC numbers were stable and 
the strong multi-agency partnerships across Southampton and Hampshire were 
providing support.  
 
To develop understanding of the reasons behind the surge in demand for safeguarding 
services in Southampton the Panel were appraised of the analysis that was being 
undertaken by the Council’s Intelligence and Strategic Analysis Team.  The Panel 
requested that this analysis be presented at the 26 September 2019 meeting.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
Concerns were raised at the high number of children that were recorded as missing in 
June 2019.  The Panel were informed that voluntary organisations had been 
commissioned to complete return interviews for children that were placed out of the city 
that had gone missing; that the Council were exploring opportunities to enable more 
children to be looked after within the city; and that the analysis being undertaken by the 
Council’s Intelligence and Strategic Analysis Team, alongside examination of the return 
interviews, would hopefully provide insight into some of the issues that were resulting in 
the high levels of children being reported as missing. 
 
The Chair welcomed the response from the Cabinet Member and Senior Management 
Team with regards to the performance concerns outlined, and restated the commitment 
to prioritise the Children and Families Performance item at meetings of the Panel until 
further notice. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

i. Receive the analysis undertaken to identify where service demand was coming 
from at the 26 September meeting of the Panel; and   

ii. Be provided with an overview of the missing children statistics in Southampton, 
including the number of missing children that were known to safeguarding 
services. 

 
 

10. EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE ASSESSMENT PERFORMANCE DATA  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and 
Lifelong Learning outlining performance with regards to Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) Assessments. 
 
The Cabinet Member, the Service Lead for Education and Early Help and SEND 
Service Manager were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The performance presented to the Panel was 2018 data.  EHC assessment 
performance had improved considerably since then and there was an 
expectation that for the remainder of 2019 90% of assessments would be 
completed within the statutory timescales. 

 Capacity issues had been a factor in the poor outcomes in 2018.   

 The service benefitted from good working relationships with NHS Southampton 
City CCG and education partners. 

 The service was encouraging schools to be inclusive so that all schools took 
responsibility for outcomes for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities from their communities.    
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel 
 

i. Receive the end of year Education, Health and Care assessment performance 
figures when they were available; and   

ii. Be provided with anonymised case studies showing examples of completed EHC 
assessments. 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are the key data set for Children and 
Families up to the end of August 2019.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children and Families will be providing the Panel with an 
overview of performance across the division since June 2019. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 
provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 August 2019 is attached in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2.  An explanation of the significant variations in performance will 
be provided at the meeting.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning and 
representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. None. 

Property/Other 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



7. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 
will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy: 

 Children and young people get a good start in life 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – August 2019 

2. Early Help Dataset – August 2019 

3. Glossary of terms 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject o
[...]
stic Violence Advisor 7 

Initial Child Protection Conference 7 

Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 7 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) 7 

Looked After Child 7 

Neglect 8 

Parental Consent to Adoptive Placement 8 

Parental Responsibility 8 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3



 
 

Pathway Plan 8 

Permanence Plan 8 

Personal Education Plan 9 

Person Posing a Risk to Children (PPRC) 9 

Placement at a Distance 9 

Principal Social Worker - Children and Families 9 

Private Fostering 9 

Public Law Outline 10 

Referral 10 

Relevant Young People, Former Relevant, and Eligible 10 

Review Child Protection Conference 10 

Section 20 11 

Section 47 Enquiry 11 

Separated Children 11 

Special Guardianship Order 11 

Strategy Discussion 11 

Statement of Special Education Needs (SEN) 11 

Staying Put 12 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker 12 

Virtual School Head 12 

Working Together to Safeguard Children 12 

Young Offender Institution (YOI) 12 

Youth Offending Service or Team 12 

Sources 12 

 
  

Page 16



 
 

Abuse 
Abuse is the act of violation of an individual’s human or civil rights. Any or all types of abuse may be 

perpetrated as the result of deliberate intent, negligence or ignorance. Different types of abuse include: 

Physical abuse, Neglect/acts of omission, Financial/material abuse, Psychological abuse, Sexual abuse, 

Institutional abuse, Discriminatory abuse, or any combination of these.  

Advocacy  
Advocacy helps to safeguard children and young people, and protect them from harm and neglect. It is 

about speaking up for children and young people and ensuring their views and wishes are heard and 

acted upon by decision-makers. LAs have a duty under The Children Act to ensure that advocacy 

services are provided for children, young people and care leavers making or intending to make a 

complaint. It should also cover representations which are not complaints. Independent Reviewing 

Officers (IRO) should also provide a ch
[...]
een held. 

Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 
A designated officer (or sometimes a team of officers), who is involved in the management and 

oversight of allegations against people that work with children.  

Their role is to give advice and guidance to employers and voluntary organisations; liaise with the Police 

and other agencies, and monitor the progress of cases to ensure that they are dealt with as quickly as 

possible consistent with a thorough and fair process. The Police should also identify an officer to fill a 

similar role.  

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) 
LSCBs have to be established by every local authority as detailed in Section 13 of The Children Act 2004. 

They are made up of representatives from a range of public agencies with a common interest and with 

duties and responsibilities to children in their area. LSCBs have a responsibility for ensuring effective 

inter-agency working together to safeguard and protect children in the area. The Boards have to ensure 

that clear local procedures are in place to inform and assist anyone interested or as part of their 

professional role where they have concerns about a child.  

The functions of the LSCB are set out in chapter 3 of Working Together to Safeguard Children.  

See http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ for Southampton LSCB.  

Looked After Child 
A Looked After Child is a child who is accommodated by the local authority, a child who is the subject to 

an Interim Care Order, full Care Order or Emergency Protection Order; or a child who is remanded by a 

court into local authority accommodation or Youth Detention Accommodation.  

In addition where a child is placed for Adoption or the local authority is authorised to place a child for 

adoption - either through the making of a Placement Order or the giving of Parental Consent to 

Adoptive Placement - the child is a Looked After child. 

Page 21

http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


 
 

Looked After Children may be placed
[...]
iscrete accommodation for juveniles 

where the regimes are specially designed to meet their needs. Juvenile units in YOIs are for 15-17 year-

old boys and 17-year-old girls. 

Youth Offending Service or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 26

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

There are eight confidential appendices attached to this report. The confidentiality of 
Appendices 2,3,5,6 and 8 is based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It contains information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality. 

The confidentiality of Appendices 9, 10 and 12 is based on Category 2 of paragraph 
10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the public 
interest to disclose this because it is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the meeting the Panel will be considering provisional 2018/19 Key Stage exam 
results in Southampton.  The Panel will also be focussing on the educational 
attainment of Looked After Children. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the provisional key stage results and 
supplementary data, as detailed in Appendices 1 - 12, and discuss 
educational attainment in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on educational 
attainment in Southampton.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Provisional 2018/19 key stage exam results for Southampton have been 
published.   The attached appendices provide a breakdown of the Key Stage 
provisional results and outcomes for Looked After Children. 

4. The Service Lead for Education and Early Help will present an overview of the 
results at the meeting and the Virtual School and College Headteacher will be 
in attendance. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



5. The Panel are requested to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, 
Children and Lifelong Learning and the invited officers the information 
provided. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. None as a result of this report. 

Property/Other 

7. None as a result of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. Educational attainment has a significant impact on the council achieving its 
priorities.  In particular the following priorities: 

 Children and Young People get a good start in life 

 Southampton has strong and sustainable economic growth. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. KS2 Provisional briefing note 

2. Confidential 
[...]
ETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 26 September 2019 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 112



 

  

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 26 September 2019 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

25/07/19 Children and 
Families 
Performance 

1) That the analysis undertaken to identify where 
service demand is coming from is presented to 
the 26 September meeting of the Panel. 

The analysis of service demand is still being 
finalised.  If it is completed in advance of the 
meeting a synopsis of the analysis will be provided 
at the 26 September Panel meeting. 

 

2) That the Panel are provided with an overview of 
the missing children statistics in Southampton, 
including the number of missing children that 
are known to safeguarding services. 

Analysis circulated to the Panel on 18/09/19 Completed 

25/07/19 Education, 
Health and 
Care (EHC) 
Assessments - 
Performance 

1) That the end of year EHC assessment 
performance is circulated to the Panel when it is 
available.  

For the purposes of this data, the DfE (Department 
for Education) measure completion rates for the 
calendar year. This information is ordinarily 
submitted to the DfE in February (as many LA’s will 
have incomplete assessments until this point). The 
end of year performance data will therefore be 
circulated to the Panel in February 2020.  
 
For information, the service achieved a 100% 
completion rate for August, which was an increase 
from 72% in July.   

 

2) That, to aid understanding of the issues, 
anonymised case studies showing examples of 
completed EHC assessments are circulated to 
the Panel. 

This is in progress and will be ready for 
dissemination to the scrutiny panel in advance of 
the November meeting.  

 

  

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - CF Monthly dataset Aug 2019.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - CF Early Help Monthly dataset Aug 2019.pdf
	EH data

	Appendix 3 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Educational Attainment in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - KS2 2019 Provisional Briefing Note.doc
	Appendix 2 - Confidential 2019 KS2 Attainment School List Provisional.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Confidential 2019 KS1 to KS2 Progress School List Provisional_.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Provisional KS4 2019 GCSE Results Briefing Report.docx
	Appendix 5 - Confidential 2019 KS4 Results Day Analysis.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Confidential 2019 KS4 Results Day Analysis Trend.pdf
	Appendix 7 - KS5 Provisional Headline Results 2019.doc
	Appendix 8 - Confidential KS5 Results Day 2019 LA and College Summary.pdf
	Appendix 9 - Confidential Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report.docx
	Appendix 10 - Confidential Virtual School at a glance.pdf
	Appendix 11 - 2019 Education Dashboard Yearly.pdf
	Indicators summary

	Appendix 12 - Confidential CLA Education Dashboard.pdf

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell, Chaloner, Guthrie, Laurent and 
Mintoff (except for items 16 and 17) 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie, Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The apologies of Councillor J Baillie and also of Appointed Members Rob Sanders and 
Catherine Hobbs were noted. 
 

12. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 

The Chair informed the panel that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation had carried 
out an inspection of the Youth Offending Team and the Inspection report would be 
published in November. 
 
RESOLVED that the Youth Offending Team Inspection would be considered by the 
Children and Families Scrutiny panel at a meeting in 2020. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

 
RESOLVED that the Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, to exclude the press and the public from the following item, having applied 
the public interest test it was not appropriate to disclose the information in the exempt 
appendices as it was likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

15. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which requested 
that the Panel considered the provisional 2018/19 key stage exam results in 
Southampton and the educational attainment of Looked After Children. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Derek Wiles, Service 



 

- 7 - 
 

Lead, Education and Early Help; and Maria Anderson, Head of Virtual School; were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  In discussions with 
the officers the Panel noted the following: 

 For key stage 2 there had been a focus on the implementation of robust 
measures to address under performance for two schools in the City. 

 For key stage 4 there was good peer to peer support among schools and a lot of 
peer challenge that was driving improvement.  This included topic support 
groups that provided challenge and promoted better ways of teaching in schools. 

 There were only two quality assurance officers for the City when there used to 
be thirty. 

 Schools had made a decision to ensure that the curriculum offered met the 
needs of the students and therefore not every student followed a GCSE pathway 
at key stage 4. 

 Fewer children were school ready at entry to key stage 1 than four years ago. 

 The high percentage of students that speak English as a second language in the 
City made literacy attainment difficult to achieve. 

 Elective home education and off rolling of students was a concern. 

 Overall the exam results have improved. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) That the Panel would be provided with ‘off-rolling’ figures for Southampton 
schools. 

(ii) That, reflecting concerns about the number of children that are entering primary 
school without being ‘school ready’, the Panel would be provided with an 
overview of the actions that have been taken, or are planned to be taken, that 
would ensure the children who required additional support were targeted and 
supported to access good early years education. 

 
 

16. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since June 2019. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Sharon Hawkins, 
Interim Service Lead, Children’s Social Care; and Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel 
noted the following: 

 There had been an increase in cases into the service and peripatetic teams have 
been utilised to assist with the management of this increase as cases progress 
through the system 

 Research into the increase in contacts had been commissioned and a 
presentation of the findings could be made at the next meeting. 

 The recruitment of extra practitioners as well as a focus on management 
oversight of cases and reducing the high caseloads had contributed to the 
allocation of all cases within the service. 



 

- 8 - 
 

 The manager of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) had worked on 
resolving some ambiguity about the different criteria for different tiers of the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board’s continuum of needs. 

 The new website system for making referrals to the Children and Families 
services had helped to ensure appropriate allocation of families to either the 
Early Help Hub or MASH. 

 There was a need to build our intelligence base around Missing, Exploited and 
Trafficked children (MET) in order to understand more about hotspots and 
county lines and map risk. 

 Funding had been received from the Department of Education to increase the 
family group conference offer, which would be utilised by Early Help and Edge of 
Care to prevent problems from escalating. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That a breakdown of Looked After Children that are not placed with in-house 
foster carers or independent fostering agencies would be circulated to the Panel. 

(ii) That the 23 January 2020 agenda would include consideration of the issue of 
child exploitation in Southampton.  

 
 

17. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which enabled the Panel 
to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the analysis undertaken to identify where service demand is coming from 
would be presented at 7 November meeting of the Panel.  They also noted that work on 
anonymised case studies showing examples of completed Education, Health and Care Plan 
assessments were in progress and would be distributed to the panel in advance of the meeting 
in November. 

 
 

 


